

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MIKE HARRIS and JEFF DUNSTAN,
individually and on behalf of a class of
similarly situated individuals

Plaintiff,

v.

COMSCORE, INC., a Delaware corporation

Defendant.

CASE NO. 1:11-cv-5807

Chief Judge Holderman

Magistrate Judge Kim

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

PARTIALLY FILED UNDER SEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 I. COMSCORE.....2

 II. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS10

 A. Mike Harris10

 B. Jeff Dunstan11

LEGAL STANDARD.....12

ARGUMENT13

 I. THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION FAILS TO SATISFY RULE 23(a)'s
 COMMONALITY AND RULE 23(b)(3)'s PREDOMINANCE
 REQUIREMENTS.....13

 A. Rule 23(a)(2): Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden Of Showing
 The Existence Of Common Issues Of Fact Or Law.13

 B. Rule 23(b)(3): Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden Of Showing
 That Questions Of Law Or Fact Common To Class Members
 Predominate Over Individual Issues.17

 (1) Did the individual actually use comScore's service and/or
 download OSSProxy?18

 (2) Did the individual consent to comScore's monitoring?.....19

 (3) What is the scope of each class member's consent?.....21

 (4) Did comScore exceed the scope of each individual's
 consent?.....21

 (5) Are the individual's claims time-barred?.....21

 (6) Did the individual suffer damage or loss?22

 (7) Which state's law applies to the individual's unjust
 enrichment claim?23

(8) Did the user download comScore’s software on a “facility through which an electronic communication service (ECS) was provided?”.....26

II. THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION FAILS TO SATISFY RULE 23(b)(3)’s SUPERIORITY REQUIREMENT.....26

III. THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION FAILS TO SATISFY RULE 23(a)’s TYPICALITY REQUIREMENT28

IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS IS NOT ASCERTAINABLE29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen, 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010). 13

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997). 17

Arreola v. Godinez, 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008). 12

Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co., 161 F.2d 127 (3d Cir. 1998). 18, 22, 30

Boon Rawd Trading Int’l. Co. v. Faleewong Trading Co., 688 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Cal. 2010).
..... 24, 25

Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc., 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998). 16, 20

Burns Philp Food, Inc. v. Cavela Cont’l Freight, Inc., 135 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1998). 22

Caligiuri v. First Colony Life Ins. Co., 742 N.E.2d 750 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000). 15

Cedeno v. Fieldstone Mortg. Co., No. 01 C 5110, 2002 WL 1592759 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2002). 27

Clark v. Experian Info., Inc., 233 F.R.D. 508 (N.D. Ill. 2005). 19

Clausnitzer v. Fed. Exp. Corp., 248 F.R.D. 647 (S.D. Fla. 2008). 25

Clay v. Am. Tobacco Co., 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.Ill. 1999) 25

Crowley v. Cybersource Corp. 166 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Cal. 2001). 26

DeJohn v. The .TV Corp. Int’l, 245 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2003). 14

Dyer v. Nw. Airlines Corp., 334 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D.N.D. 2004). 26

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). 30

Forman v. Data Transfer, Inc., 164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1995). 28

G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Brink’s Mfg. Co., No. 09 C 5528, 2011 WL 248511 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2011) 19

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982). 12

Groussman v. Motorola, Inc., No. 10 C 911, 2011 WL 5554030 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2011). 13

Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc., 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997). 14

Hubbert v. Dell Corp., 835 N.E.2d 113 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005). 14

In re Aqua Dots Products Liability Litigation, 270 F.R.D. 377 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 23, 24

<i>In re Conagra Peanut Butter Products Liability Litigation</i> , 251 F.R.D. 689 (N.D. Ga. 2008)....	25
<i>In re Doubleclick Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).	16, 23
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).	29
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , Nos. 05-4742 & 05-2623, 2006 WL 3754823 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2006)	24
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.</i> , 688 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Knickman v. Midland Risk Servs.-Ill., Inc.</i> , 700 N.E.2d 458 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).	15
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 411 B.R. 678 (D. Haw. 2009).	20
<i>Landmark Credit Union v. Doberstein</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 990 (E.D. Wis. 2010).	22, 23
<i>Lau v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 245 F.R.D. 620 (N.D. Ill. 2007).	30
<i>Lilly v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 00 C 7372, 2002 WL 507126 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2002).....	24
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	16
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).	30
<i>Meuhlbauer v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. 05-2676, 2009 WL 874511 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2009)	24
<i>Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 663 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	20
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Perez v. Metabolife Int’l Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	30
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1 (2010).....	16
<i>ProCD, Inc. v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7th Cir. 1996).....	3, 14
<i>Radmanovich v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 424 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	17, 27
<i>Reed v. Advocate Health Care</i> , 268 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Ill. 2009).	13
<i>Register.com v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chi.</i> , 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993).	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , No. 01 C 8526, 2002 WL 655679 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2002).	27

<i>Sadler v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 06 C 5045, 2008 WL 2692274 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 2008).	29
<i>Shefts v. Petrakis</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 620 (C.D. Ill. 2010)	15, 21
<i>Sherman v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , No. 11 C 5857, 2012 WL 1021823 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2012)	3, 14
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Thompson v. Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 607 (D. Kan. 2008)	25
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Lafarge N. Am.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 737 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Steiger</i> , 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Van Tassell v. United Mktg. Grp., LLC</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 770 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	14
<i>Vulcan Golf LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	24
<i>Wal-mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Wu v. MAMSI Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 554 (D. Md. 2010)	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1030	19, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2510	26
18 U.S.C. § 2511	19
18 U.S.C. § 2520	22
18 U.S.C. § 2701	19, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2707	21
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/13-205	22, 24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	13, 26, 27
